

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19038/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 02/05/2008 in CMWP No. 5639/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF U.P AT LUCKNOW)

M/S KRBL LIMITED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief)

Date: 13/08/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bishwajit Bhattacharyya, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Derasaih Moitra, Adv.
Mr. Debashis Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Issue notice.

In the meantime, having regard to the challenge in the special leave petition, which is restricted only to the export of 52575 quintals of Basmati rice from Ghaziabad, the value of which is said to be Rs.46 lakhs approximately, there will be

-2-

stay of recovery of the said amount out of the total demand contained in the letter dated 11th October, 2007 issued by the Secretary, Krishi Utpadan Mandi Samiti, Ghaziabad, subject to the petitioner furnishing a Bank Guarantee for the said amount to the satisfaction of the Secretary General of this Court within a period of four weeks.

There will be an unconditional stay for a period of four weeks, and if the Bank Guarantee is deposited in the meantime, the stay shall continue until further orders. In the event of default in providing such Bank Guarantee, the interim order shall stand dissolved after four weeks.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master